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              IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MPANDA  

                                AT MPANDA 

  

                   EC. CRIMINAL CASE NO. 10/2008 
                                              REPUBLIC 

 

VS 

 REVOCATUS MEZA……………………………………………….……ACCUSED 

 

JUDGMENT  
 

BEFORE:  C. M. TENGWA, -DRMi/c. 
 

The accused person one Revocatus Meza is arraigned of unlawful possession 

contrary to sections 70 of the Wildlife Conservation Act, Cap 283 (RE 2002)  read 

together with paragraph 14(d) of the 1st schedule and section 57(1) and 60(2) of 

the Economic and Organized Crime Control Act Cap 200 RE 2002.  

 

 It was alleged by the prosecution side that on the 17th day of April 2008 at or 

08.00hrs at Rukwa Lukwati Forest Reserve within Mpanda District the accused 

persons one Revocatus Meza was found in unlawful possession of two wild cats’ 

skins, one warthog teech and three tails, one sported hyena skin bone and fat, 

one giraffe tail and skin, one buffalo tail, one common dunker hern, one monitor 

lizard skin, one tortoise, one fish eagle leg and its skull, one roan horn, one 

bottle of lion fat, one elephant tail. All valued at Tshs 19,075,000/= the property 

of the United Republic of Tanzania without a valid permit. 

 

PW1 one Sedrick Mashauri gave testimony by describing himself as a park 

ranger with five years experience. That he was trained into different wildlife 

collages including Pansiasi and Seru Matambo. On the 17th day of April 2008 he 

was patrolling at Kakelele village in Inyonga Ward with his fellow park rangers. 

While patrolling their informer tipped them that the accused was in unlawful 

possession of government trophies.  They went to the said village and visited the 

accused house for search. They searched into the accused house in the presence 

of his neighbour one Gasto s/o Emmanuel.  
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They retrieved different government trophies which were teeth of warthog, a 

skin of wild cat, its bone and fat, a tail of a buffalo, a horn of a common dunker, 

a skin of a monitor lizard, one tortoise shell, one fish eagle leg and its skull, two 

horn of roan antelope, lion fat and one elephant. The accused was interrogated 

over the legality of his possession and failed to show any permit. The accused, 

his wife and a child aging seven years were the only habitants in the said house.  

 

Apart from the mentioned trophies they similarly retrieved a muzzle loading gun 

in the accused matrimonial home. All trophies and the gun retrieved were noted 

in the search warrant. He prayed to tender a search warrant as exhibit. The 

court ruled that the accused had a case to answer but the accused took on his 

heel and forfeited his right to give a defence. It is my settled view that once a 

court finds a prima facie case being made against the accused person, the later 

has to give his defence to contradict the evidence tendered in order to serve his 

skin.  

 

In Makuzi Zaidi v. Republic (1969) HCD 249 the court held that: 

 The case to be called prima facie must be such that:-“a reasonable 

 tribunal properly directing its mind to the law and the evidence could 

 convict if no explanation is offered by the defense.” 

The accused defaulted to make his defence and the police’s effort to bring him 

has turned futile. As the evidences project the accused house was searched and 

government trophies were retrieved. The said retrieval was witnessed by the 

search warrant. All these watertight evidences have been left unchallenged. This 

court, therefore, finds the accused person guilty and convicts him as charged per 

section 235 of the Criminal Procedure Act, Cap 20 RE 2002.  

 
                  Sgd.  

               C.M. Tengwa DRMi/c     
       19/02/2013 
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Right to appeal is available to the aggrieved party and is hereby explained. 
 
                                                     Sgd. 
                                          C.M. Tengwa DRMi/c 

 19/02/2013 

 
PP. Records of previous convictions 
 There is no record of previous conviction. I pray for stiff sentence despite 
his absence. These offences are prevalent in our society. The court has to deter 
them by inflicting stiff sentences that will give a reason for other wrongdoers.  
 
Sentencing 
There is no record of previous conviction. This shows that the accused is a first 
offender.  This court therefore sentences the accused person to serve twenty 
(20) years in prison. 
 
      Sgd. 
                                          C.M. Tengwa DRMi/c 

 19/02/2013 
 
 
 
Order (i) Arrest Warrant is hereby issued to effect the arrest of the accused so  
      as to serve his sentence. 
 (ii) The sentence will start when the accused will be arrested. 
 
            Sgd. 
                                          C.M. Tengwa DRMi/c 

 19/02/2013 
 
 
Delivered on the 19th day of February 2013 in the presence of the prosecutor and 
the absence accused.  
  
      Sgd. 
                                          C.M. Tengwa DRMi/c 

 19/02/2013 

   


